

No. 15-7

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNIVERSAL HEALTH SERVICES, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
AND COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS  
EX REL. JULIO ESCOBAR AND CARMEN CORREA,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court Of Appeals  
for the First Circuit

---

**BRIEF FOR THE GENERIC PHARMACEUTICAL  
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

---

WILLIAM J. HARRINGTON  
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP  
620 Eighth Avenue  
New York, NY 10018

JAIME A. SANTOS  
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP  
Exchange Place  
Boston, MA 02109

WILLIAM M. JAY  
*Counsel of Record*  
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP  
901 New York Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001  
*wjay@goodwinprocter.com*  
(202) 346-4000

January 26, 2016

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>PAGE</u>
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THE IMPLIED-CERTIFICATION THEORY THREATENS COMPANIES AND INDIVIDUALS EVEN WHEN THEY DO NO BUSINESS WITH THE GOVERNMENT. ....	5
II. THE IMPLIED-CERTIFICATION THEORY FAILS TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE NOTICE TO POTENTIAL DEFENDANTS ABOUT THE TYPE OF CONDUCT THAT MAY SUBJECT THEM TO FCA LIABILITY. ....	8
A. Highly-Regulated Entities Are Subject To Nearly Countless And Ever-Changing Technical Regulations That Could Serve As The Basis For An Implied-Certification Claim. ....	9
B. Implied-Certification Claims Are Often Based On Vague Regulatory And Statutory Standards. ....	12
C. Implied-Certification Claims Often Allege Technical Violations That The Responsible Agency Would Not Pursue And That Private Plaintiffs May Not Pursue Directly. ....	16

III. IN LIGHT OF THE EXTRAORDINARY PENALTIES THAT ACCOMPANY FCA CLAIMS, THE RULE OF LENITY CALLS FOR CONDITIONING LIABILITY ON AN <i>EXPRESS</i> CERTIFICATION, WHICH SERVES A NECESSARY GATEKEEPING ROLE.....	22
CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Astra USA, Inc. v. Santa Clara Cnty.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1342 (2011).....	19, 21
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	9
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Commissioner v. Acker</i> , 361 U.S. 87 (1959).....	29
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990).....	29
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	6
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States ex rel.</i> <i>Schumer</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997).....	20
<i>In re Apple Computer Sec. Litig.</i> , 886 F.2d 1109 (9th Cir. 1989).....	23
<i>In re Pharm. Indus. Average Wholesale Price</i> <i>Litig.</i> , No. CIV.A.05-11084-PBS, 2008 WL 163644 (D. Mass. Jan. 16, 2008) .....	27

<i>In re Plavix Mktg., Sales Practices &amp; Prods.</i> <i>Liab. Litig.</i> , No. CIV.A. 13-1039 FLW, 2015 WL 4997077 (D.N.J. Aug. 20, 2015).....	13
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	28
<i>Mikes v. Straus</i> , 274 F.3d 687 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	3, 9, 14, 15
<i>Rainwater v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 590 (1958).....	28
<i>Schindler Elevator Corp. v. United States</i> <i>ex rel. Kirk</i> , 563 U.S. 401 (2011).....	10, 25
<i>United States ex rel. Aranda v. Cmty.</i> <i>Psychiatric Ctrs. of Okla., Inc.</i> , 945 F. Supp. 1485 (W.D. Okla. 1996).....	14, 19
<i>United States ex rel. Bergman v. Abbott</i> <i>Labs.</i> , 995 F. Supp. 2d 357 (E.D. Pa. 2014) .....	14, 17, 18
<i>United States ex rel. Brown v. Celgene Corp.</i> , No. CV 10-3165-GHK SSX, 2014 WL 3605896 (C.D. Cal. July 10, 2014).....	23
<i>United States ex rel. Conner v. Salina Reg'l</i> <i>Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 543 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2008).....	19, 24, 25
<i>United States ex rel. Lisitza v. Par Pharm. Cos.</i> , No. 06 C 06131, 2013 WL 870623 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 7, 2013) .....	6

<i>United States ex rel. Marcus v. Hess</i> , 317 U.S. 537 (1943).....	28
<i>United States v. McNinch</i> , 356 U.S. 595 (1958).....	5, 24, 27, 28
<i>United States ex rel. Quinn v. Omnicare Inc.</i> , 382 F.3d 432 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	11
<i>United States ex rel. Rostholder v.</i> <i>Omnicare, Inc.</i> , No. CCB-07-1283, 2012 WL 3399789 (D. Md. Aug. 14, 2012) .....	11, 17
<i>United States v. Sanford-Brown, Ltd.</i> , 788 F.3d 696 (7th Cir. 2015).....	3, 26
<i>United States v. Sci. Applications Int’l Corp.</i> , 626 F.3d 1257 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	15
<i>United States ex rel. Siewick v. Jamieson</i> <i>Sci. &amp; Eng’g, Inc.</i> , 214 F.3d 1372 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>United States v. Thompson/Ctr. Arms Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 505 (1992).....	28
<i>United States ex rel. Tyson v. Amerigroup</i> <i>Ill., Inc.</i> , 488 F. Supp. 2d 719 (N.D. Ill. 2007).....	24, 25
<i>United States v. Universal C. I. T. Credit</i> <i>Corp.</i> , 344 U.S. 218 (1952).....	27

<i>United States ex rel. Ven-A-Care v. Actavis Mid Atl. LLC, 659 F. Supp. 2d 262 (D. Mass. 2009)</i> .....	27
<i>United States ex rel. Wilkins v. United Health Grp., Inc., 659 F.3d 295 (3d Cir. 2011)</i> .....	12, 19
<i>Vt. Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens, 529 U.S. 765 (2000)</i> .....	29
<i>Williams v. United States, 458 U.S. 279 (1982)</i> .....	21, 27
<i>Yates v. United States, 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015)</i> .....	28
<b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 287 .....	28
21 U.S.C. § 336 .....	18
21 U.S.C. § 337(a).....	16
21 U.S.C. § 355(d).....	18
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a).....	9, 22
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(A) .....	6, 23
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(B) .....	6, 23
31 U.S.C. § 3730(d).....	22
31 U.S.C. § 3730(d)(1)-(2).....	20

42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7b(g).....	22
42 U.S.C. § 1320c-5 .....	19
42 U.S.C. § 1320c-5(a).....	12
42 U.S.C. § 1320c-5(b)(1)-(3) .....	19
42 U.S.C. § 1395y(a)(1)(A).....	2, 18

### **Other Authorities**

28 C.F.R. § 85.3(a)(9).....	9, 22
Richard Doan, <i>The False Claims Act and the Eroding Scierter in Healthcare Fraud Litigation</i> , 20 <i>Annals Health L.</i> 49 (2011) .....	9
FY 2015 Fraud Statistics, U.S. Dep't of Justice, <a href="http://www.justice.gov/opa/file/796866/download">http://www.justice.gov/opa/file/796866/download</a> (Nov. 23, 2015 11:56 AM) .....	20
Generic Pharmaceutical Association, <i>Generic Drug Savings in the U.S.</i> (7th ed. 2015), available at <a href="http://www.gphaonline.org/media/wysiwyg/PDF/GPhA_Savings_Report_2015.pdf">http://www.gphaonline.org/media/wysiwyg/PDF/GPhA_Savings_Report_2015.pdf</a> .....	1
Nathan A. Huff, <i>Government Targets Laboratory Chief Executive in False Claims Act Suit – The New Normal in the Wake of the Yates Memo?</i> , <i>False Claims Act &amp; Qui Tam Law</i> (Oct. 27, 2015), <a href="http://www.falseclaimsactlawblog.com/2015/10/government-targets-laboratory-chief.html">http://www.falseclaimsactlawblog.com/2015/10/government-targets-laboratory-chief.html</a> .....	7
